## City of Rainsville

P.O. Box 309 Rainsville, AL 35986



Telephone (256) 638-6331

## **RESOLUTION 02-16-2016**

**WHEREAS,** The City of Rainsville, with the assistance from DeKalb County Emergency Management Agency, has gathered information and prepared the DeKalb County Alabama Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, The DeKalb County Alabama Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

**WHEREAS,** The City of Rainsville, Alabama is a local unit of government that has afforded the citizens an opportunity to comment and provide input in the Plan and the actions in the Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** The City of Rainsville, Alabama has reviewed the Plan and affirms that the Plan will be updated no less than every five years;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by The Rainsville City Council that the City of Rainsville, Alabama adopts the DeKalb County Alabama Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan as this jurisdiction's Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, and resolves to execute the actions in the Plan.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** The City of Rainsville will submit this Resolution to the DeKalb County Emergency Management Agency official to enable the Plan's final approval.

ADOPTED THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

NICK JONES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLY FRAZIER, CITY CLERK